v IAL COP

né MUTAL FED&I-{JAIL\IBQF FlC MWI/WMWWWW

I LOAN MODIFICATION Qeck: o1 3?4?35,‘183@39;8@;3-00
. s
)

BOX 1 5 (ABGVE SPACE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY)

THE LOAN MOSB®ICATION AGREEMENT (HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS "MODIFICATION") MADE AND ENTERLD
INTO THIS 27™ DAY op MARCH, 2010 BY AND BETWEEN MUTUAL FEDERAL BANK F/k/a MUTUAL FEDERAL
SAVINGS AND LOAN AYSOCIATION OF CHICAGO (HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS "MUTUAL") OF THE Crey OF
CHICAGO, COUNTY OF COOK ANISTATE OF ILLINOIS, AND FRANCISCO MATA AND LETICIA MATA, HUSBAND AND Winl:
(HEREINAFTER "BORROWER") SHALL AFFECT THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 428 N. HARDING, CIICAGO. ILLINOIS 60624
AND LEGALLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
W .
N LOT 13 IN PHINNEY'S SUBDIVISION OF TIIE EAST Y2 OF BLOCK 13 IN HARDINGS SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST ' oF
'S T1E NORTHWEST Y% OF SECTION 11, TOWNSUI» 29 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,

{~ N COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
/

. | ffé% {
;PN 16-11-126-015-0000
r-‘\
r'_} p
J WHEREAS, MUTUAL 1iAS PREVIOUSLY LOANED TH{ BORROWER THE PRINCIPAL SUM OF ONE HUNDRED
= NINETY-SIX THOUSAND DOLLARS ($196,000.00) EVIDENCED BY A/NOTE ("NOTE") AND MORTGAGE BOTIT DATED

— JANUARY 20, 2007, SAID MORTGAGE HAVING BEEN RECORDED INTHE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER O DEEDS 0F Cook
COUNTY., ILLINOIS ON JUNE 26, 2007 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0717718027 W MORTGAGE"):

WHEREAS, BORROWER AGREES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE AMOLINTS DUE UNDER THE TERMS OF THI:
NOTE, MORTGAGE AND RELATED LOAN DOCUMENTS PRIOR TO THIS MODIFICATION, ARE NOW OR ARE ABOUT 10
BECOME DELINQUENT;

WHEREAS, BorRrROWER WISHES AND HAS MADE A REQUEST TO MUTUAL TO/ENTER INTO A LOAN
MODIFICATION TO SETTLE ALL MATTERS IN CONTROVERSY WITH RESPECT TO THE MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN
RAISED OR COULD HAVE BEEN RAISED IN A FORECLOSURE WITH RESPECT TO SUCH A DELINQUENCY AND TO STOP,
PREVENT OR DELAY FORECLOSURE OF THE MORTGAGE SECURING PAYMENT OF SAID NOTE AND Murual, AGREES
TOMODIFY THE TERMS OF THE PAYMENTS DUE UNDER THE LOAN DOCUMENTS AS SET FORTH HEREIN;

WHEREAS, SAID NOTE AND MORTGAGE ARL HEREBY INCORPORATED INTO AND MADE A PART OF THIS
MODHEICATION BY REFERENCE;

WHEREAS, TiIE PARTIES HERETO, FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION TO EACH, WISH TO REVISE Tii:
FERMS OF THE NOTE AND MORTGAGE OF SAID INDEBTEDNESS;

NOW, THEREFORE, N CONSIDERATION OF THE RECIPROCAL COVENANTS CONTAINED HEREIN, AND O1111R

GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, THE RECEIPT AND SUFFICIENCY QF WHICH 1S HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED, T
PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

4 \()c-(f) €5



1011022083 Page: 2 of 4

UNOFFICIAL COPY

1. IT IS AGREED THAT AS OF THE DATE OF THIS MODIFICATION, THE UNPAID PRINCIPAL BALANCE OF SAID
INDEBTEDNESS 1S $180,417.88 ("PRESENT PRINCIPA] BALANCE") wHiCH INCLUDES THE AMOUNT NECESSARY TO CURJ:

THE DELINQUENCY OF $0.00 AND THE COSTS OF THIS MODIFICATION OF $1,000.00 pLus THE UNCURED PRINCIPAL
BALANCE OF $179,417.88.

(CHECK ALL APPLICABLE PARAGRAPHS)

d MODIFY THE INTEREST RATE DUE UNDER THE NOTE FROM __ %710 % asor 20
a MODIFY PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST PAYMENTS DUY UNDER THENOTEFROM § 10
$ .

g A 2

D To MObIY rige TERM OF THE LOAN IN ORDER TO EXTEND THE LOAN MATURITY DATE FROM
20 10 ,20

ﬁ TO MODIFY THE NOTE 10 PROVIDE THAT BORROWLR SHALL BE ALLOWED TO MAKE PAYMENTS OF
INTEREST ONLY IN THE ANOUNT OF $902.09, PLUS THE REGULAR MONTHLY ESCROW FOR THE PERIOD
FROM APRIL 1, 2010 TO SEPTEMEER 1, 2011. HOWEVER, BEGINNING AS OF OCTOBER 1, 201 1, BORROWER
SHALL BE REQUIRED TO PAY PRINCPAL AND INTEREST OF $1,531.64 PER MONTH AS AMORTIZLD UPON
THE AFORESAID PRESENT PRINCIPA. BALANCE, PLUS REGULAR MONTHLY ESCROW PAYMENTS TO
COINCIDE AND ADHERE TO ORIGINAL D) ATE UNDER THE NOTE WHEN ALL SUMS DUE UNDER THLE NOTE
BECOME FULLY DUE AND PAYABLE, SAID DA [T REING FEBRUARY 1, 2027;

D PROVIDE THAT THE ADJUSTABLE RATL INTEREST PAYMENTS ORIGINALLY DUE UNDER THE NOTT: 70 131
FIXED AT THE RATE OF ) % PERCENT FOR TUE BALANCE GV THE LOAN.

W MODIFY THE INTEREST RATE DUE UNDER THE NOTE FROM 6.25% TO 6.00% FOR THE PERIOD FROM
MARCH 1, 2010 TO AUGUST 31, 2011, HOWEVER AS OF SEPTEN BER |, 2011, BORROWER SHALL B
REQUIRED TO PAY THE ORIGINAL PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST PAYMENTS DUE UPON THE PRESENT
PRINCIPAL BALANCE AT THE ORIGINAL INTEREST RATE OF 6.35% UNDER THE NDTE:,

D OTHER: o N

_‘u—-*_.__‘—_._m—_uﬁ,_—.__;——._._,__ﬁ_—_.____ﬁ_._‘_.ﬂ e

‘.__—-—.____—u—-—.____‘-___-—%___,ﬁ_g_‘_.__m_%_‘ e ————

D OTHER:

“Mm%iﬁ_.i_.m._uﬁ‘m“___ e e )
—_—

3 MONTHILY PAYMENTS HEREUNDER SHALI, BEGIN ON APRIL 1, 2010, AND SHALL BE PAID ON THE [RST
DAY OF EACH SUBSEQUENT MONTH TO AND INCLUDING THE SEPTEMBER I, 2011 PAYMENT. SAID PAYMENTS SHALL BI:
MADE ON OR BEFORE THE [ DAY OF THE MONTH IN WHICH THEY ARE DUE. tF THE CORRECT MONTHILY PAYMEN] IS NOT
MADE ON OR BEFORE THE 1°" DAY OF THE MONTH IN WHICH 1T 1S DUE, IT MAY BE CONSIDERED IN DEFAULT UNDER 111
TERMS OF THE NOTE, MORTGAGE AND OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS AS MODIFIED HEREIN,

4, TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE WITH RESPECT TO THE PAYMENTS THAT ARE DUE UNDER THIS MODIFICATION
AGREEMENT. IN THE EVENT THAT THE PAYMENTS ARE NOT MADE IN A TIMELY MANNER AND/OR IN THE AMOUNT THAT



1011022083 Page: 3 of 4

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ARL REQUIRED UNDER THE TERMS OF THIS MODIFICAITON AGREEMENT, OR IN THE EVENT THAT THERE ARE ANY OTHER
DEFAULTS UNDI:R THE TERMS OF THE NOTE, MORTGAGE AND RELATED LOAN DOCUMENTS, OR IN THE EVEN I'THAT THERE
ARE ANY TRANSFERS IN VIOLATION OF ANY DUE-ON SALE CLAUSE, THEN AT THE SOLE OPTION OF LENDER, TIHE EXISTING
NOTE, MORTGAGE AND RELATED LOAN DOCUMENTS MAY BE CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED AS IF THIS LOAN MODIFICATION
AGREEMENT HAD NOT BEEN EXECUTED AND THE AMOUNTS THAT ARE DUE UNDER THE TERMS OF THL NOTE, MORTGAG:

AND RELATED LOAN DOCUMENTS MAY BE RECALCULATED PURSUANT TO THE ORIGINAL TERMS OF THE LOAN PRIOR T
THIS MODIFICATION.

5. THE AMOUNT OF THE MONTHLY PAYMENTS THAT ARE DUE UNDER THE LOAN DOCUMENTS AS
MODIFIED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE DUE TO ANY APPLICABLE CHANGE TO ESROW REQUIREMENTS AND/OR
PAYMENT CHANGES PURSUANT TO THE TERMS OF THE NOTE AND MORTGAGE AND THE BORROWERS AGREE TO PAY THE
PAYMENT AMOUNT AS CHANGED BY THE TERMS OF THE LOAN DOCUMENTS AS MODIFIED HEREIN,

6. THE MATURITY DATE IN THE NOTE AND MORTGAGE AND LOAN DOCUMENTS SHALL BI: FEBRUARY 1.
2027.

7. THIS AGKEEMENT 1S INTENDED TO BE A MODIFICATION OF AN EXISTING NOTE, MORTGAGE AND RELATED
LOAN DOCUMENTS. [T 1S NGT IMTENDED TO BE A NEW OR ADDITIONAL LOAN. MUTUAL AND BORROWER ARE ENTERING
INTO THIS AGREEMENT WITH TP UNDERSTANDING AND ACKNOWELDGEMENT THAT PRIOR TO ENTERING INTO THIS
AGREEMENT, THE EXISTING LOAN WAS-OR WAS ABOUT TO BECOML IN DEFAULT AND MUTUAL THEREBY WAS OR WOULD
BEENTITLED TO PURSUE CERTAIN REMEO!ES UNDER THE TERMS OF THE NOTE AND MORTGAGE. ITS FURTHER EXPRESSLY
UNDERSTOOD THAT BORROWER AND MUTKAL) ARE ENTERING INTO THIS AGREEMENT N CONSIDERATION OF LENDER
DELAYING OR FORBEARING THE PURSUIT OF SAIFREMEDIES.

8. NOTHING HEREIN TO BE CONSTRUZS-AS WAIVING, MODIFYING OR OTHUERWISE ALTERING THE LIEN
PRIORITY OF LENDER AS ESTABLISHED BY THE ORIGINAL, \JUNMODIFIED LOAN DOCUMENTS. [F ANY TERM, PART OR
PROVISION OF THIS AGREELMENT IS HELD BY A COURT-TC-CAUSE THE CURRENT LIEN PRIORITY OF MUTUAL TO BL
SUBORDINATED, REDUCED, CHANGED OR JEOPARDIZED IN AN% WMIANNER, THEN AT THE OPTION OF MUTUAL, THE EXISTING
NOTE, MORIGAGE AND RELATED LOAN DOCUMENTS SIHALL “BE CONSTRUED AND  ENFORCED AS P THIS LOAN
MODIFICATION AGREEMENT WAS OF NO FORCE OR EFFECT.

9, IF ANY TERM, PART OR PROVISION OF THIS AGREEMENT \S HEZD BY A COURT TO BE INVALID, ILLEGAL,
UNENFORCEABLE OR IN CONFLICT WITH ANY LAW, THE VALIDITY OF THE REMAING PORTIONS OR PROVISIONS OF THIS
AGREEMENT AND THE VALIDITY OF THE EXISITNG NOTE, MORTGAGE AND RELATED LOAN DOCUMENTS SHALL NOT BE
AFFECTED, AND THE RIGHTS, OBLIGATIONS AND COVENANTS OF THE UNDERSIGNEL PARTIES SUIALL BE CONSTRUED AND
ENFORCED AS IF THE AGREEMENT DID NOT CONTAIN THE PARTICULAR TERM, CONDITIUN, PART OR PROVISION HELD 1O B
UNEAWEUL OR IN CONFLICT WITH LAW AND, WHERE APPLICABLE AND AT THE OPTION OF (AU AL, ANY APPLICATION OF
PAYMENTS OR ADDITION TO PRINCIPAL MAY BE ADJUSTED OR REVERSED ACCORDINGLY.

[0, THIS AGREEMENT WILL NOT TAKE EFFECT UNTIL IT TIAS BEEN EXECUTED BY BORROWER AND MUTUAL,

TO YHE EXTENT THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND PROVISIONS OF THIS MODIFICATION DIFFER FROM OR ARI;
INCONSISTENT WITH THE NOTE, MORTGAGE, OR OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS EXECUTED BY THE BORROWERS, THE TiERMS,
CONDITIONS AND PROVISIONS OF THIS MODIFICATION SHALL CONTROL AND GOVERN. IN ALL RESPECTS SAID NOTE AND
MORTGAGE SHALL REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT, AND THE UNDERSIGNED PROMISES TO PAY SAID INDEBTEDNESS
UNDER THE NOTE, MORTGAGE AND THIS MODIFICATION AND TO PERFORM ALL OF THE OBLIGATIONS THEREUNDIR.



1011022083 Page: 4 of 4
EXECUTED, SEALED AND DELIVERED [111s 27" DAY OF MARCH, 2010).

MUTUAL FEDERAIL BANK

o Ko, %}_4{

ITs: EXECUTIVE CE PRESTDEN

BORROWER: |

Lt __% hio
ANCISCQJ. MATA

STATEOF ILLIONOIS )
)SS
COUNTY OF CQGK )

THE UNDERSIGNED, 4 NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR TLE SAID COUNTY, IN THE STATE AFORESAID, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY THAT FRANCISCO J.MIATA AND LETICIA MATA, HUSBAND AND WIFE, WHOSE NAMES ARE SUBSCRIBID TO
THIFOREGOING INSTRUMENT, APPEARED BEFORE ME THIS DAY IN PERSON AND ACKNOWLEDGED THAT THEY SIGNED AND
DELIVERED THE SAID INSTRUMENT A4 JHEIR FREE AND VOLUNTARY ACT FOR THE USES AND PURPOSES TTIEREIN §17
FORTIL,

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND OFFICTAL SEAT THI{S LT DAY OF MARCH, 2010

LISSBETH ADAME

o MY COMMISSION EXPIRES fx
/ DECEMBER 14 2011 COMMISSION EXPIRES._Z2 ¢_enbes ¥, Do s

STATLOF ILLINOIS )
)SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

THE UNDERSIGNED, A NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE SAID COUNTY, IN TH: 'STATE AFORESAID, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY THAT HARRY J. KATZ, PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME TO THE EXECUTIVE V(CE PRESIDENT OF MUTUAL
FEDERAL BANK, A BANK AND KNOWN TO ME TO BE THE SAME PERSON WHOSE NAME IS SUBSCRIBED TO THE FOREGOING
INSTRUMENT, APPEARED BEFORE ME TS DAY IN'PERSON AND SEVERALLY ACKNOWLEDGED THATAS SUCH EXECUTIVE
VICE PRESIDENT HE SIGNED AND DELIVERED THE SAID INSTRUMENT AS THE EXECUTIVE Vi, PRESIDENT AND
PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY, GIVEN BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF SAID BANK AS THEIR FREE AND VOLUNTARY ACT,
AND AS THE FREE AND VOLUNTARY ACT AND DEED OF SAID BANK, FOR THE USES AND PURPOSES THEREIN SET FORTL

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL THIS 27™ DAY OF MARCIL, 2010,

LISSBETH ADAME Y PUBLIC
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
PEGEMEE 14, 2011 COMMISSION EXP'RE@W_“A_‘_Q_/_%/:"\i/_’__.‘___g R
TS INSTRUMENT PREPARED By: WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:
M. RiCHaRD SHOPIRO MUTUAL FEDERAL BANK
SULZAR & SHOPIRO, LTD, 2212 W CerMAK RoAD
T WEST WASHINGTON STREEY, SUITE 835 CRIcaGo, ILLINOIS 60608

CHICAGO. TLLINOIS 60602



